

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited)

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2019	June 30, 2018
ASSETS			
CURRENT			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 35,106,880	\$ 33,956,988
Short-term investments		372,316	372,316
Trade and other receivables	(Note 3)	14,075,753	17,302,871
Income taxes receivable	(Note 8)	824,755	345,228
Prepaid expenses and other		2,688,995	2,455,977
Contract acquisition assets - current	(Note 4)	6,494,160	6,810,142
		59,562,859	61,243,522
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		4,620,585	5,962,829
DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS	(Note 8)	22,762,918	23,318,605
CONTRACT ACQUISITION ASSETS	(Note 4)	4,972,274	5,405,987
GOODWILL		1,100,000	1,100,000
		\$ 93,018,636	\$ 97,030,943
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT			
Trade and other payables	(Note 5)	\$ 15,763,454	\$ 13,676,397
Income taxes payable	(Note 8)	39,556	407,226
Accrued warranty		170,000	270,000
Deferred revenue – current	(Note 7)	74,423,688	75,325,574
		90,396,698	89,679,197
DEFERRED REVENUE	(Note 7)	53,830,606	63,861,112
		144,227,304	153,540,309
CONTINGENCIES	(Note 11)		
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Share capital		76,200,341	68,362,445
Equity reserve		36,301,108	36,972,197
Treasury shares	(Note 6(j))	(359,973)	(359,973)
Deficit		(163,350,144)	(161,484,035)
		(51,208,668)	(56,509,366)
		\$ 93,018,636	\$ 97,030,943

SUBSEQUENT EVENT (Note 12)

See accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board on May 6, 2019:

(signed) "Daniel P. Ryan"
Daniel P. Ryan, Director

(signed) "Eric Rosenfeld"
Eric Rosenfeld, Director

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended March 31,		Nine months ended March 31,	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
REVENUE	(Note 7)	\$ 24,883,198	\$ 23,336,655	\$ 73,633,064	\$ 69,546,664
COST OF REVENUE		2,917,043	3,798,961	9,385,226	11,014,456
GROSS MARGIN		21,966,155	19,537,694	64,247,838	58,532,208
OPERATING EXPENSES					
Sales and marketing		9,402,454	10,249,816	28,130,718	30,698,594
Research and development		4,709,491	4,904,448	14,201,974	15,236,233
General and administration		2,923,579	2,825,748	10,130,642	8,949,724
Share-based compensation	(Note 6(i))	1,397,537	443,605	3,906,346	1,646,605
		18,433,061	18,423,617	56,369,680	56,531,156
OPERATING INCOME		3,533,094	1,114,077	7,878,158	2,001,052
OTHER INCOME					
Interest income, net		51,947	39,036	199,275	59,668
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		78,392	68,531	(35,371)	(41,715)
		130,339	107,567	163,904	17,953
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES		3,663,433	1,221,644	8,042,062	2,019,005
INCOME TAX EXPENSE	(Note 8)	(1,152,000)	(169,000)	(2,504,000)	(1,460,000)
NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		\$ 2,511,433	\$ 1,052,644	\$ 5,538,062	\$ 559,005
BASIC INCOME PER SHARE		\$ 0.06	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.01
DILUTED INCOME PER SHARE		\$ 0.06	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.01
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING, BASIC	(Note 6(k))	41,101,229	40,136,234	40,626,709	39,969,935

See accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

	Share Capital					Total
	Number of Common shares	Amount	Equity reserve	Treasury Shares	Deficit	
BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2017	39,681,749	\$ 64,875,130	\$ 36,254,893	\$(499,443)	\$ (154,354,741)	\$ (53,724,161)
Shares issued on options exercised	330,500	2,303,329	(674,628)	-	-	1,628,701
Shares issued under Employee Share Purchase Plan	99,477	440,714	-	-	-	440,714
Shares issued under Phantom Share Unit Plan	50,812	297,786	(297,786)	-	-	-
Shares issued under Performance and Restricted Share Unit plan	80,922	322,565	(367,320)	41,123	-	(3,632)
Shares repurchased and cancelled under the Normal Course Issuer Bid	(49,800)	(73,181)	-	-	(172,243)	(245,424)
Share-based compensation	-	-	1,355,143	-	-	1,355,143
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(7,571,004)	(7,571,004)
Net income and total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	559,005	559,005
BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2018	40,193,660	\$ 68,166,343	\$ 36,270,302	\$ (458,320)	\$ (161,538,983)	\$ (57,560,658)
Shares issued on options exercised	4,250	24,587	(2,619)	-	-	21,968
Shares issued under Performance and Restricted Share Unit plan	26,321	171,515	(275,413)	98,347	-	(5,551)
Share-based compensation	-	-	979,927	-	-	979,927
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(2,496,900)	(2,496,900)
Net loss and total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	2,551,848	2,551,848
BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2018	40,224,231	\$ 68,362,445	\$ 36,972,197	\$ (359,973)	\$ (161,484,035)	\$ (56,509,366)
Shares issued on options exercised	729,984	4,822,165	(1,076,029)	-	-	3,746,136
Shares issued under Employee Share Purchase Plan	90,254	395,372	-	-	-	395,372
Shares issued under Phantom Share Unit Plan	19,821	113,570	(113,570)	-	-	-
Shares issued under Performance and Restricted Share Unit plan	489,878	2,506,789	(2,506,789)	-	-	-
Shares repurchased and cancelled under the Normal Course Issuer Bid	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	3,025,299	-	-	3,025,299
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(7,404,171)	(7,404,171)
Net income and total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	5,538,062	5,538,062
BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2019	41,554,168	\$ 76,200,341	\$ 36,301,108	\$ (359,973)	\$ (163,350,144)	\$ (51,208,668)

See accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		March 31,		March 31,	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Net income		\$ 2,511,433	\$ 1,052,644	\$ 5,538,062	\$ 559,005
Items not involving cash					
Amortization of property and equipment		843,439	852,249	2,613,898	2,392,400
Amortization of intangible assets		-	3,750	-	51,250
Amortization of contract acquisition assets	(Note 4)	2,314,627	2,293,139	6,839,193	6,855,904
Share-based compensation	(Note 6(i))	1,397,538	352,032	3,906,347	1,355,144
Deferred income taxes	(Note 8)	847,687	1,556,393	555,687	1,489,393
Change in non-cash working capital					
Trade and other receivables		(2,798,707)	(173,085)	3,227,118	5,047,565
Income taxes receivable		(486,461)	(1,745,496)	(479,527)	(1,820,976)
Prepaid expenses and other		(453,530)	(298,612)	(233,018)	(2,147)
Contract acquisition assets incurred	(Note 4)	(1,469,777)	(1,518,340)	(6,089,497)	(5,542,850)
Trade and other payables		1,570,568	22,056	2,308,197	(691,918)
Income tax payable		15,456	(231,255)	(367,670)	
Accrued warranty		(20,000)	(20,000)	(100,000)	(230,000)
Deferred revenue		(3,401,606)	148,351	(10,932,392)	(1,912,296)
CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		870,667	2,293,826	6,786,398	7,550,474
INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Purchase of property and equipment		(333,837)	(1,455,192)	(2,214,409)	(2,720,482)
CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		(333,837)	(1,455,192)	(2,214,409)	(2,720,482)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Repurchase of common shares for cancellation		-	(245,423)	-	(245,423)
Dividends paid	(Note 6(h))	(2,487,050)	(2,548,152)	(7,404,171)	(7,571,004)
Issuance of common shares	(Note 6(b))	3,143,577	421,048	4,014,755	2,024,868
CASH FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		656,527	(2,372,527)	(3,389,416)	(5,791,559)
FOREIGN EXCHANGE EFFECT ON CASH		74,822	(497)	(32,681)	(16,436)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		1,268,179	(1,534,390)	1,149,892	(978,003)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD		33,838,701	33,067,480	33,956,988	32,511,093
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD		\$ 35,106,880	\$ 31,533,090	\$ 35,106,880	\$ 31,533,090

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION (NOTE 9)

See accompanying notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Absolute Software Corporation (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Company Act (British Columbia) on November 24, 1993. The Company’s principal business activity is the development, marketing and delivery of endpoint security and data risk management solutions to commercial, healthcare, education and government customers. The Company’s principal solution is the Absolute Platform, a software-as-a-service solution which enables customers to secure endpoints, assess risk, and respond to security threats. The Company’s solutions are powered by its proprietary and patented Persistence technology. The Company markets its solutions through device original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”), distributors, value added resellers, and directly to its customers, who include corporations, government entities, educational institutions, and consumers. While the majority of the Company’s sales are generated in North America, the Company’s products are also available internationally through resellers in Europe, Australia, South Africa, South America, as well as the Asia Pacific and Latin American regions. The Company’s head office and principal address is Suite 1400, Four Bentall Centre, 1055 Dunsmuir Street, PO Box 49211, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7X 1K8. The Company trades on the TSX under the symbol ABT.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) *Basis of presentation*

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to interim financial information, as outlined in International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, and using the accounting policies consistent with those in the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018, with the exception of the adoption of new accounting standards (Note 2(d)).

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries; however, they do not include all disclosures normally provided in annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the fiscal year.

(b) *Significant accounting judgment*

The critical judgment that the Company’s management has made in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations (Note 2(c)), that has the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements is related to the determination of the functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) *Key sources of estimation uncertainty*

The preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The interim consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the interim consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the date of the statement of financial position, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, include, but are not limited to, the following:

- the assessment of the carrying values of allowances for unrecoverable accounts receivable and assets;
- the inputs used in accounting for share-based compensation in the statement of operations; and
- the recognition and recoverability of the Company's deferred tax assets.

(d) *Adoption of Accounting Standards*

Standards Adopted in Fiscal 2019

IFRS 9 – “Financial Instruments” (“IFRS 9”)

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 *“Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement”* for debt instruments, with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss). Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss), dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income (loss) indefinitely. In addition, IFRS 9 added a single, forward-looking “expected loss” impairment model for financial assets, including trade receivables, which means it is no longer necessary for a triggering event to occur before an impairment loss is recognized. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognized earlier than under IAS 39.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income (loss). IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 retrospectively. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, there were no changes to the original measurement categories for each class of the Company's financial assets. These changes in accounting policies, and the adoption of the expected loss impairment model, did not have a material impact on the Company's financial performance or its financial position.

IFRS 15 – "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("IFRS 15")

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, which supersedes IAS 18 – "Revenue", IAS 11 – "Construction Contracts" and other interpretive guidance associated with revenue recognition. IFRS 15 provides a single, principles-based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers to determine how and when an entity should recognize revenue. The standard also provides guidance on whether revenue should be recognized at a point in time or over time as well as requirements for more informative, relevant disclosures. Various clarifications to IFRS 15 provide additional guidance with respect to the five-step analysis, transition, and the application of the Standard to licenses of intellectual property. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has completed its implementation plan and has adopted IFRS 15 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on July 1, 2018.

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 on reported revenue results was not material. Based on its analysis, the Company has determined that its customer contracts currently accounted for ratably over the term of the subscription meet the requirements for revenue recognition over time under IFRS 15, and as a result, the Company will continue to recognize subscription term revenues ratably over their term. There have been no material adjustments relating to the application of other aspects of IFRS 15.

The Company applied the provisions of IFRS 15 retrospectively, and did not utilize any transitional practical expedients in the application of IFRS 15.

Revenue Recognition Policy

The Company operates a cloud-based customer console, which leverages patented embedded self-healing Persistence technology residing on a customer's endpoint computing devices. The customer console allows a client to maintain visibility and control over its endpoints, and includes features such as reporting and analytics, geotechnology, risk assessment, risk response, and endpoint investigation and recovery. The Company provides access to the customer console to its clients on a subscription basis.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The Company principally derives its revenues from two sources: subscription and support revenues, which are comprised of subscription fees from customers accessing the Company's enterprise cloud computing services (collectively, "Cloud Services"); and related professional services such as project implementation and other short-term consulting services, in addition to longer-term services such as device lifecycle and technical account management services. Cloud Services revenue subscriptions are typically for terms ranging between one and five years. Other revenue consists primarily of ancillary business lines such as our consumer and digital subscriber management products.

With the adoption of IFRS 15, revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised products and services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services. If the consideration promised in a contract includes a variable amount, for example, contingent fees or service level penalties, the Company includes an estimate of the amount it expects to receive for the total transaction price if it is probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur.

The Company determines the amount of revenue to be recognized through application of the following steps:

- Identification of the contract, or contracts with a customer;
- Identification of the performance obligations in the contract;
- Determination of the transaction price;
- Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
- Recognition of revenue when or as the Company satisfies the performance obligations.

The Company obtains the majority of its customer arrangements through OEM and reseller partners, most of which are in North America. All revenues are recorded at the net amount received from the reseller, provided that all significant contractual obligations have been satisfied. For direct sales, revenues are recorded at the amount received from the end customer.

The Company's subscription service arrangements are non-cancelable and do not contain refund-type provisions.

(a) Subscription and Support Revenues

Subscription and support revenues are comprised of fees that provide customers with access to Cloud Services, software licenses and related support and updates during the term of the arrangement.

Cloud Services arrangements allow customers to use the Company's hosted software without taking possession of the software. Revenue is generally recognized ratably over the contract term.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The Company typically invoices its reseller partners upon execution of the contract and fulfillment of services to the end customer. The Company typically executes a new contract for subsequent renewals or follow on orders. Amounts that have been invoiced are recorded in accounts receivable and in deferred revenue, provided services have been fulfilled and the contractual service term has commenced.

(b) Professional Services and Other Revenues

The Company's professional services contracts are generally on either a fixed fee or subscription basis. These revenues are recognized on a proportional performance basis for fixed price contracts, and ratably over the contract term for subscription managed professional services contracts.

Revenues for our consumer products are generally recognized on a subscription fee basis as described above under "Subscription and Support Revenues". Revenues for our digital subscriber management products are typically recognized in arrears pursuant to the terms of those arrangements.

Significant Judgments - Contracts with Multiple Performance Obligations

The Company enters into contracts with its customers that may include promises to transfer multiple Cloud Services and professional services. A performance obligation is a commitment in a contract with a customer to transfer products or services that are distinct. Determining whether products and services are distinct performance obligations that should be accounted for separately or combined as one unit of accounting may require significant judgment.

Cloud Services are distinct as such services are often sold separately. In determining whether professional services are distinct, the Company considers the following factors for each type of professional services agreement: the availability of the services from other vendors; the nature of the professional services; the timing of when the professional services contract was signed in comparison to the start date of any related Cloud Services; and the contractual dependence of the professional services on the Cloud Services.

The Company allocates the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation on a relative standalone selling price ("SSP") basis. The SSP is the price at which the Company would sell a promised product or service separately to a customer. Judgment is required to determine the SSP for each distinct performance obligation.

The Company determines SSP by considering its overall pricing objectives and market conditions. Significant pricing practices taken into consideration include the Company's discounting practices, the size and volume of the Company's transactions, the customer demographic, the geographic area where services are sold, price lists, its go-to-market strategy, historical sales and contract prices. As the Company's go-to-market strategies evolve, the Company may modify its pricing practices in the future, which could result in changes to SSP.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

In certain cases, the Company is able to establish SSP based on observable prices of products or services sold separately in comparable circumstances to similar customers. The Company uses a single amount to estimate SSP when it has observable prices.

If SSP is not directly observable, for example when pricing is highly variable, the Company uses a range of SSP. The Company determines the SSP range using information that may include market conditions or other observable inputs. The Company may have more than one SSP for individual products and services due to the stratification of those products and services by customer size, geography, and the other factors noted above.

Contract Acquisition Assets

IFRS 15 requires that incremental costs of obtaining sales contracts are capitalized and amortized.

Prior to adoption of IFRS 15, the Company capitalized these costs as deferred contract costs, which formed part of intangible assets, and amortized them over the weighted average term of the sales contracts acquired related to the payments. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15, these costs are now presented as separate current and non-current assets in the consolidated statement of financial position. The provisions of IFRS 15 are more prescriptive than the previous provisions related to accounting for deferred commissions, and require that costs incurred to acquire new customer contracts are amortized over the estimated period of benefit, including renewal periods, unless additional costs are anticipated to be incurred to obtain renewal contracts and those costs are commensurate with the costs incurred to obtain the contract originally. As the Company incurs additional incremental costs to renew its sales contracts, and those costs are commensurate with the costs incurred to obtain a contract originally, the Company's accounting practices and amortization periods will remain unchanged.

The capitalized amounts consist primarily of sales commissions paid to the Company's direct and indirect sales force. Capitalized amounts also include: amounts paid to employees other than the sales force who earn incentive payouts under annual compensation plans that are tied to the value of contracts acquired; the associated payroll taxes associated with the payments to the Company's employees; costs incurred under a branding agreement with a third party; and to a lesser extent, success fees paid to partners in emerging markets where the Company has a limited presence.

As noted above, contract acquisition assets are amortized on a straight-line basis commensurate with the average term of the contracts acquired related to the payments made. The capitalized amounts are recoverable through future revenue streams under all non-cancelable customer contracts. The Company periodically evaluates whether there have been any changes in its business, the market conditions in which it operates or other events which would indicate that its amortization period should be changed or if there are potential indicators of impairment.

Amortization of contract acquisition assets is included in sales and marketing expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Future Accounting Standards

IFRS 16 – “Leases” (“IFRS 16”)

IFRS 16 was released in January 2016 to improve the accounting for leases, generally by eliminating a lessees’ classification of leases and introducing a single lessee accounting model. The most significant effect of the new standard will be the lessee’s recognition of the initial present value of unavoidable future lease payments as lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position. Leases with durations of 12 months or less and leases for low-value assets are both exempted.

The measurement of the total lease expense over the term of a lease will be unaffected by the new standard. However, the new standard will result in the timing of lease expense recognition being accelerated for leases which would be currently accounted for as operating leases. The presentation on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive (loss) income required by the new standard will result in most lease expenses being presented as amortization of lease assets and financing costs arising from lease liabilities rather than as being a part of goods and services purchased.

The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and will supersede IAS 17, “Leases”. The Company is in the process of completing its assessment of the impact of the standard and intends to adopt IFRS 16 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on July 1, 2019.

Based on a preliminary analysis, the Company anticipates that its leases of office space, currently accounted for as operating leases, will meet the requirements for recognition as right of use assets. The Company is completing its assessment and is in the process of determining whether any other adjustments may be required relating to the application of IFRS 16. The Company anticipates its analysis will be complete during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2019.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

3. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Company's trade and other receivables are comprised of the following:

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2018</u>
Trade receivables	\$ 13,824,908	\$ 17,168,774
Other receivables	533,164	416,464
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(282,319)</u>	<u>(282,367)</u>
	<u>\$ 14,075,753</u>	<u>\$ 17,302,871</u>

At March 31, 2019, 4% of the Company's accounts receivable balance is over 90 days past due (June 30, 2018 – 4%). As at March 31, 2019, 36%, 30%, and 18% (June 30, 2018 - 32%, 30%, and 10%) of the receivable balances are owing from three OEM and distributor partners. At June 30, 2018, a fourth partner represented 10%.

4. CONTRACT ACQUISITION ASSETS

The following table provides a reconciliation of contract acquisition assets for the nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	<u>Nine months ended March 31,</u>	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 12,216,130	\$ 13,743,268
Contract acquisition costs incurred	6,089,497	5,542,849
Amortization	<u>(6,839,193)</u>	<u>(6,855,902)</u>
Balance, end of period	11,466,434	12,430,215
Less: current portion	<u>(6,494,160)</u>	<u>(6,916,125)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,972,274</u>	<u>\$ 5,514,090</u>

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

5. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The Company's trade and other payables are comprised of the following:

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2018</u>
Payroll and employee benefits	\$ 6,097,152	\$ 4,894,340
Trade payables	5,281,888	5,108,414
Deferred share units	2,031,242	1,702,748
Accrued liabilities	1,362,526	804,198
Lease inducements	697,123	876,055
Sales taxes payable	293,523	290,642
	<u>\$ 15,763,454</u>	<u>\$ 13,676,397</u>

6. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) *Authorized*

100,000,000 common shares, no par value

(b) *Issued and outstanding*

During the nine months ended March 31, 2019, the Company issued 729,984 common shares on exercise of employee stock options for total proceeds of \$3,746,134. An amount of \$1,076,029 related to the original fair value of the options was transferred from equity reserve to common shares upon exercise.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2019, the Company issued 90,254 common shares pursuant to its employee share purchase plan for total proceeds of \$395,372.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2019, the Company issued 19,821 common shares pursuant to its Phantom Share Unit Plan with a value of \$113,570.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2019, the Company issued 489,878 common shares pursuant to its Performance and Restricted Share Unit ("PRSU") Plan with a value of \$2,506,789.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2018, the Company issued 330,500 common shares on exercise of employee stock options for total proceeds of \$1,628,701. An amount of \$674,628 related to the original fair value of the options was transferred from equity reserve to common shares upon exercise.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2018, the Company issued 99,477 common shares pursuant to its employee share purchase plan for total proceeds of \$440,714.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

During the nine months ended March 31, 2018, the Company issued 50,812 common shares pursuant to its Phantom Share Unit Plan with a value of \$297,786.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2018 the Company issued 80,922 common shares pursuant to its Performance and Restricted Share Unit ("PRSU") Plan with a value of \$322,565.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2018 the Company released 8,698 common shares pursuant to its Market-based Performance and Restricted Share Unit ("Market PRSU") Plan with a value of \$41,123. These units were settled using treasury shares.

On September 25, 2018, the Company received approval from the TSX to commence a Normal Course Issuer Bid (the "Bid") on September 28, 2018 that enables the Company to purchase and cancel up to 1,933,375 of its common shares or return such shares to treasury. The Bid allows for the purchase of up to 12,224 common shares on a daily basis until September 27, 2019, except where purchases are made in accordance with "block purchases" exemptions under applicable TSX policies. Prior to September 28, 2018, the Company purchased and cancelled shares under previously approved Normal Course Issuer Bids (together, the "Bids").

During the nine months ended March 31, 2019, the Company did not repurchase any common shares under the Bids. During the nine months ended March 31, 2018, the Company repurchased and cancelled 49,800 common shares for a total cost of \$245,424. On cancellation of the common shares, the difference between the purchase price and the average book value of the common shares was recorded in deficit, which amounted to nil (2018 - \$172,243).

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(c) Stock Option Plan

The Company's share-based compensation plans include an Employee Stock Option Plan ("Option Plan").

In 2001, the Company's Board of Directors adopted the Option Plan (as amended in 2007, 2009, 2015, and 2018). Under the Option Plan, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance is limited to 12% of the number of common shares outstanding, less the amount that are issuable under the Phantom Share Unit Plan, Performance and Restricted Share Unit Plan and Employee Share Purchase Plan. On this basis, at March 31, 2019, the maximum number of common shares available under the Option Plan was 3,242,351 (June 30, 2018 – 3,660,468), of which 2,086,501 remained available for grant thereunder.

Terms and conditions of options granted under the Option Plan are determined solely by the Board of Directors. Under the Option Plan, the exercise price of each option equals the last closing market price of the Company's common shares before the grant date. The term of option grants may not exceed 7 years from the date of grant of the option, and are generally granted with a four year vesting period (25% vesting on each anniversary date).

The following table summarizes activity under the Option Plan for the nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Nine months ended March 31,			
	2019		2018	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (CAD)
Outstanding, beginning of period	2,310,376	\$ 7.21	2,961,057	\$ 7.46
Granted	250,000	8.74	905,002	7.11
Exercised	(729,984)	6.87	(330,500)	6.10
Forfeited	(408,829)	7.03	(1,033,308)	8.12
Expired	(265,713)	8.17	(129,750)	7.84
Outstanding, end of period	1,155,850	\$ 7.60	2,372,501	\$ 7.21

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Fair values – Option Plan

The total fair value of options granted under the Option Plan in the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$260,617 (2018 - \$766,014). The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted during the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$1.04 (2018 - \$0.85).

The estimated fair value of each option granted under the Option Plan was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Nine months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
Risk-free interest rate	1.8%	1.7%
Dividend yield	3.7%	4.4%
Expected life (in years)	3.9	3.8
Volatility	28%	29%

(d) Phantom Share Unit Plan

The Company's share-based compensation plans also included a Phantom Share Unit ("PhSU") Plan.

In 2015, the Company's shareholders ratified the PhSU Plan. Under the PhSU Plan, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance is limited to 12% of the number of common shares outstanding, less the amount that are issuable under the Option Plan, the Performance and Restricted Share Unit Plan, and the Employee Share Purchase Plan. The PhSU Plan lapsed on December 8, 2017, and as such, at March 31, 2019, there are no common shares eligible for grant under this plan.

Terms and conditions of PhSUs granted were determined pursuant to the PhSU Plan. Under the PhSU Plan, PhSUs are issued to eligible persons and generally vested over a two or three year period (50% or 33.3%, respectively, vesting on each anniversary date). PhSUs may be settled, at the Company's sole discretion, in common shares, cash, or a combination thereof. If settled in cash, the amount paid is based on the volume weighted average daily price for the five days preceding the payment.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

The following table summarizes activity under the PhSU Plan for the nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Nine months ended	
	March 31,	
	2019	2018
	Number of units	Number of units
Outstanding, beginning of period	19,292	118,275
Granted	533	2,901
Released	(19,821)	(50,812)
Forfeited	(4)	(51,289)
Outstanding, end of period	-	19,075

The total fair value of PhSUs granted under the PhSU Plan in the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$3,316.52 (2018 - \$20,725). The weighted average grant date fair value of PhSUs granted during the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$6.22 (2018 - \$7.14). At March 31, 2019, there were no outstanding PhSUs.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(e) Performance and Restricted Share Unit Plan

The Company's share-based compensation plans also include a Performance and Restricted Share Unit ("PRSU") Plan. Under the PRSU Plan, the Company may issue Performance Share Units ("PSU"s) and Restricted Share Units ("RSU"s).

In 2016, , the Company's shareholders ratified the PRSU Plan (as amended in 2019). Under the PRSU Plan, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance is limited to 12% of the number of common shares outstanding, less the amount that are issuable under the Option Plan, the PhSU Plan and the Employee Share Purchase Plan. On this basis, at March 31, 2019, 3,738,551 (June 30, 2018 – 2,497,240) common shares were eligible for grant under the PRSU Plan, of which 2,086,501 remained available for grant thereunder.

In addition, the Company has a Market-based PRSU Plan ("Market PRSU Plan"). Shares issued pursuant to the Market PRSU Plan will be acquired, at the Company's election, under the terms of permissible share buyback mechanisms, including the Company's Normal Course Issuer Bid, and will not be issued from treasury.

Terms and conditions of PSUs and RSUs granted are determined by the Board of Directors.

Performance Share Units

Under the PRSU Plan, PSUs are issued to eligible persons and generally vest after a three year period (100% cliff vesting on the third anniversary date). The number of PSUs that ultimately vest is based on an Adjustment Factor, as determined by criteria set by the Board of Directors at the date of grant, and can range from 0% to 200% of the number of units initially granted. The expiry date of the PSU grants is generally December 31 of the tenth year from the date of grant.

The following table summarizes PSU activity under the PRSU Plan for the nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Nine months ended	
	March 31,	
	2019	2018
	Number of units	Number of units
Outstanding, beginning of period	49,692	122,263
Granted	249,610	86,975
Forfeited	(5,503)	(149,614)
Outstanding, end of period	293,799	59,624

None of the outstanding PSUs at March 31, 2019 were issued pursuant to the Market PRSU Plan.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Fair values – Performance Share Units

The total fair value of PSUs granted under the PRSU Plan in the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$1,197,624 (2018 - \$735,890). The weighted average grant date fair value of PSUs granted during the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$4.83 (2018 - \$8.77). At March 31, 2019, none of the outstanding PSUs had vested.

The Adjustment Factor related to the PSUs granted was related to a market-based performance condition. The fair value of the PSUs granted was estimated on the grant date using a Monte Carlo simulation model, taking into account the fair value of the Company's common shares on the date of grant, potential future dividends accruing to the PSU holder's benefit, and encompassing a wide range of possible future market conditions.

Restricted Share Units

Under the PRSU Plan, RSUs are issued to eligible persons and generally vest over a three year period (33.3% vesting on each anniversary date). The expiry date of the RSU grants is generally December 31 of the year in which the tranche vests.

The following table summarizes RSU activity under the PRSU Plan for the nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Nine months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
	Number of units	Number of units
Outstanding, beginning of period	1,111,359	636,732
Granted	915,343	770,401
Released	(489,878)	(89,620)
Forfeited	(164,265)	(167,746)
Expired	-	(3,969)
Outstanding, end of period	1,372,559	1,145,798

The outstanding RSUs at March 31, 2019 include 14,309 units that were issued pursuant to the Market PRSU Plan.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Fair values – Restricted Share Units

The total fair value of RSUs granted under the PRSU Plan in the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$5,411,624 (2018 - \$4,319,355). The weighted average grant date fair value of RSUs granted during the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$6.10 (2018 - \$5.76). At March 31, 2019, 197,065 of the outstanding RSUs had vested.

The fair value of the RSUs granted was estimated on the grant date using the fair value of the Company's common shares on the date of grant and potential future dividends accruing to the RSU holder's benefit.

(f) Deferred Share Unit Plan

The Company's share-based compensation plans also include a Deferred Share Unit ("DSU") Plan. The DSU Plan is a cash-settled share based compensation plan.

In 2016, the Company's shareholders ratified the DSU Plan. Terms and conditions of DSUs granted are determined by the Board of Directors.

Under the DSU Plan, DSUs are issued to eligible persons and generally vest over a one year period (25% per three month period). DSUs are not eligible for redemption until the unitholder ceases to be an eligible person. The term of the DSU grants is coterminous with the date the unitholder ceases to be an eligible person.

The following table summarizes activity under the DSU Plan for the nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Nine months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
	Number of	Number of
	units	units
Outstanding, beginning of period	351,418	208,000
Granted	79,425	139,432
Released	(89,580)	-
Forfeited	(3,625)	-
Outstanding, end of period	337,638	347,432

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Fair values – Deferred Share Units

The total fair value of DSUs granted under the DSU Plan in the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$476,700 (2018 - \$642,317). The weighted average grant date fair value of DSUs granted during the nine months ended March 31, 2019 was \$6.81 (2018 - \$5.15). The fair value owing was marked to market at March 31, 2019, and as a result, at that date, the total liability carried within Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities related to the DSU Plan was \$2,031,242 (June 30, 2018 - \$1,702,748).

(g) Employee Share Purchase Plan

The Company's share-based compensation plans also include an Employee Share Purchase Plan ("Purchase Plan").

The Purchase Plan allows employees to purchase up to 2,000,000 common shares from treasury at a 15% discount from the market price. Each employee may allocate a maximum of \$10,500 per year to the purchase of common shares through two six month offering periods per year. During the nine months ended March 31, 2019, 90,254 common shares (2018 – 99,477 common shares) were issued from treasury under the Purchase Plan at a weighted average price of \$4.38 (2018 - \$4.43) per share.

At March 31, 2019, 92,099 common shares remained available for grant under the Purchase Plan.

(h) Dividends

In the nine months ended March 31, 2019, the Company declared three quarterly dividends of CAD\$0.08 per share on its common shares. The dividends were paid in cash to shareholders of record at the close of business on August 23, 2018, November 26, 2018, and February 6, 2019.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(i) Share-based compensation

The Company's share-based compensation for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 was comprised as follows:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31,		March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Restricted share units	\$ 776,309	\$ 619,609	\$ 2,525,806	\$ 1,588,979
Deferred share unit plan	527,980	166,788	881,046	291,461
Performance share units	125,270	(259,320)	263,984	(127,716)
Stock option plan	(49,477)	(115,249)	158,292	21,234
Employee share purchase plan	17,455	21,532	70,580	63,993
Phantom share unit plan	-	10,245	6,638	(191,346)
	\$ 1,397,537	\$ 443,605	\$ 3,906,346	\$ 1,646,605

The Company's share-based compensation was attributable to the following areas for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31,		March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cost of revenue	\$ 82,232	\$ 50,223	\$ 215,178	\$ 153,129
Sales and marketing	272,479	282,513	981,241	700,668
Research and development	254,343	260,741	865,777	208,272
General and administration	788,483	(149,872)	1,844,150	584,536
	\$ 1,397,537	\$ 443,605	\$ 3,906,346	\$ 1,646,605

(j) Treasury shares

During 2016, the Company acquired 104,567 treasury shares for a total cost of \$499,443. The treasury shares are presented as a reduction in shareholders' deficiency. The treasury shares were purchased in order to fund the Company's Market PRSU Plan (note 6(e)). In the year ended June 30, 2018, 28,903 treasury shares were used to settle PSUs and RSUs released pursuant to the Market PRSU Plan. As a result, at March 31, 2019, the Company held 75,664 treasury shares with a value of \$359,973.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(k) *Diluted number of shares outstanding*

For the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019, the fully diluted number of shares was 42,908,013 and 42,406,429, respectively (three and nine months ended March 31, 2018 – 41,387,157 and 41,292,564, respectively).

7. REVENUE

(a) *Disaggregated revenue*

The table below provides a disaggregation of our overall revenues for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Three months ended March 31,		Nine months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Cloud Services	\$ 23,047,908	\$ 21,475,816	\$ 67,859,797	\$ 63,980,200
Managed professional services	902,462	720,279	2,660,672	2,035,234
	23,950,370	22,196,095	70,520,469	66,015,434
Professional services	95,117	301,967	543,133	948,892
Other	837,711	838,593	2,569,462	2,582,338
	\$ 24,883,198	\$ 23,336,655	\$ 73,633,064	\$ 69,546,664

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

7. REVENUE (Continued)

(b) Deferred revenue

The following table provides a reconciliation of deferred revenue balances to invoiced billings, revenue, and other adjustments for the nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Nine months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 139,186,686	\$ 138,402,301
Billings	62,700,672	67,638,800
Revenue recognized	(73,633,064)	(69,546,664)
Other adjustments	-	(4,432)
Balance, end of period	128,254,294	136,490,005
Less: current portion	(74,423,688)	(73,232,469)
	<u>\$ 53,830,606</u>	<u>\$ 63,257,536</u>

In the nine months ended March 31, 2019, revenue recognized included \$60,488,117 (2018 – \$58,247,124) that was included in deferred revenue at the beginning of the period.

The Company's deferred revenue is scheduled to be recognized in the years ended June 30, as follows:

2019	\$ 23,360,377
2020	60,708,632
2021	27,423,752
2022	11,922,881
2023	3,836,362
2024	1,002,290
	<u>\$ 128,254,294</u>

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

8. INCOME TAXES

The Company operates in various tax jurisdictions, and accordingly, the Company's income is subject to varying rates of tax. Losses incurred in one jurisdiction cannot be used to offset income taxes payable in another. The Company's ability to use income tax losses and deferred income tax deductions is dependent upon the profitable operations of the Company in the tax jurisdictions in which such losses or deductions arise. The Company's interim tax provisions are estimated based on the expected effective tax rates applicable to the Company's operations for the year ended June 30, 2019.

The Company's income tax expense was comprised as follows:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31,		March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Current income tax				
(expense) recovery	\$ (22,000)	\$ 616,000	\$ (1,937,000)	\$ (1,227,000)
Deferred income tax expense	(1,130,000)	(785,000)	(567,000)	(233,000)
	<u>\$ (1,152,000)</u>	<u>\$ (169,000)</u>	<u>\$ (2,504,000)</u>	<u>\$ (1,460,000)</u>

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

8. INCOME TAXES (Continued)

Income tax expense for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 differs from that calculated by applying statutory rates for the following reasons:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31,		March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Income before income taxes	\$ 3,663,433	\$ 1,221,644	\$ 8,042,062	\$ 2,019,005
Combined Federal and Provincial income tax rate	27.00%	26.50%	27.00%	26.50%
Tax expense at statutory rate	(989,127)	(323,736)	(2,171,357)	(535,036)
Permanent differences	(171,154)	60,446	(361,409)	(63,436)
Foreign income tax effected at lower (higher) rates	55,695	(172,782)	76,180	(483,960)
Changes in statutory tax rates	-	(36,720)	-	(1,139,263)
Use of previously unrecognized tax losses	-	247,842	-	597,930
Losses and temporary differences for which no deferred asset has been recognized	-	-	-	(3,973)
Amounts (under) over provided for in prior years	(47,414)	55,950	(47,414)	167,738
Total income tax expense	\$ (1,152,000)	\$ (169,000)	\$ (2,504,000)	\$ (1,460,000)

At March 31, 2019, the Company had total net deferred tax assets of \$22,762,918 (June 30, 2018 - \$23,318,605), primarily related to deferred revenue balances, current income taxes receivable of \$824,755 (June 30, 2018 - \$345,228), primarily related to tax instalments paid and current taxes payable of \$39,556 (June 30, 2018 - \$407,226) in other foreign jurisdictions. In the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company's current tax payable is partially offset by estimated investment tax credit ("ITC") receivable balances. The ITCs were credited against research and development expenses, as the credit is generated by certain eligible scientific research and development expenditures ("SRED").

The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent on the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible and during the loss carry-forward periods. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax assets and liabilities, projected future taxable income, and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. The amount of the deferred tax asset considered realizable could change materially in the near term based on future taxable income during the carry-forward period.

The Company's operations are conducted in a number of countries with complex tax legislation and regulations pertaining to the Company's activities. Any reassessment of the Company's tax filings by the tax authorities may result in material adjustments to net income or loss, deferred tax assets and operating loss carry-forwards.

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

9. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Composition of cash and cash equivalents

	March 31, 2019	June 30, 2018
Cash	\$ 24,412,267	\$ 17,484,488
Cash equivalents	10,694,613	16,472,500
	\$ 35,106,880	\$ 33,956,988

Other cash flow information

	Three months ended March 31,		Nine months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<i>Non-cash investing and financing activities</i>				
Accrued purchases of property and equipment	\$ 31,700	\$ 406,158	\$ 942,756	\$ 882,987

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Entity wide disclosures

Geographic revenue information is based on the location of the customer invoiced. Long-lived assets include non current contract acquisition assets, property and equipment, and goodwill.

	Three months ended March 31,		Nine months ended March 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Revenue				
United States	\$ 21,775,757	\$ 20,548,362	\$ 64,464,352	\$ 61,369,439
Rest of world	2,606,812	2,296,869	7,687,115	6,762,970
Canada	500,629	491,424	1,481,597	1,414,255
	\$ 24,883,198	\$ 23,336,655	\$ 73,633,064	\$ 69,546,664

	March 31, 2019	June 30, 2018
Long-lived assets		
United States and rest of world	\$ 6,315,447	\$ 7,249,907
Canada	4,377,412	5,218,909
	\$ 10,692,859	\$ 12,468,816

ABSOLUTE SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States dollars) (Unaudited)

11. CONTINGENCIES

Due to the nature of the Company's business, products, and patent portfolio, the Company is involved in assertions and claims as both the initiating party and, from time to time, as a respondent to such claims. The Company believes that any such claims currently existing are without merit and intends to vigorously defend any such assertions. At this time, there are no legal matters which are believed to be material to the Company's financial performance, liquidity, or financial condition.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Quarterly dividend

On April 19, 2019, the Company declared a quarterly dividend of CAD\$0.08 per share on its common shares, payable in cash on May 29, 2019 to shareholders of record at the close of business on May 8, 2019.